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To Our Readers,

Audit committee oversight is an important job

that just keeps getting more complex. Since the
Sarbanes-Oxley Act (SOX) came into play in 2002,
audit committees have evolved and adapted to fulfill
their unique and expanding role. Audit committees are
charged with helping oversee financial reporting, audit
processes, internal controls, ethics and compliance
programs, and external and internal audit. Increasingly,
such duties also include oversight of key risks,
including cybersecurity and environmental, social and
governance (ESG) reporting. Audit committees are
being challenged by increased complexity in their core
responsibilities, as well as scope creep across other
areas within their organizations.

Against this backdrop, audit committee members
often want to understand what their peers are
doing to address this complexity and if there are
leading practices they can employ within their

own organizations. To this end, we are pleased to
provide you with the inaugural edition of the Audit
Committee Practices Report, a collaborative effort
between Deloitte’s Center for Board Effectiveness
(Deloitte) and the Center for Audit Quality (CAQ). The
report is based on a survey of 246 audit committee
members from predominantly large (greater

than $700 million market cap), U.S.-based public

246

audit committee

members
responded
I I
o (o) (o)
‘866’ ‘806} 69%
Public Large cap Primary
companies (>$700 million)  operations in U.S.

companies. Conducted by Deloitte and the CAQ, the
survey inquired about:

+ Areas of oversight
+ Key risks
+ Audit committee practices

This report provides information related to certain
issues facing audit committees today and how peers
may be responding. The survey results and related
analysis can also serve as a benchmarking resource
for gauging your own committee’s practices.

We hope you find the report to be helpful in this
fast-paced and increasingly demanding corporate
governance environment.

Sincerely yours,

Krista Parsons
kparsons@deloitte.com

Managing Director, Audit Committee
Program Leader

Center for Board Effectiveness,
Deloitte & Touche LLP

Vanessa Teitelbaum
vteitelbaum@thecag.org

Senior Director, Professional Practice
Center for Audit Quality
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Audit Committee Practices Report

Key findings

AUDIT QUALITY

Nearly every respondent said audit quality either
increased (32%) or remained the same (66%) over
the last year. Despite concerns about the impact
of working remotely, respondents noted that
auditors pivoted to embrace the use of technology
to execute smart and efficient audits—without
sacrificing audit quality. Fortunately, audit firms and
public companies have invested in technologies to
enable audits to be performed remotely. For many
auditors, the pandemic accelerated the adoption
of such tools. While fully remote audits—similar to
board meetings—are not expected to be the norm
in the future, companies and audit committees
experienced some benefits from working remotely.
While the “new normal,” which will likely be a hybrid
of remote work and on-site interaction, is still
evolving, the focus on audit quality must continue.

When asked what contributes to audit quality,
85% of respondents cited the competence of the

“Effective oversight by
strong, active, knowledgeable
and independent audit
committees significantly
furthers the collective goal

of providing high-quality,
reliable financial information
to investors.”

Paul Munter, Acting Chief Accountant,
Securities and Exchange Commission'

engagement team and strong communication
between the engagement partner and the audit
committee as the most important factors.

The quality of firm resources and innovations

in technology followed closely behind. These
responses underscore what many believe to be a
fundamental tenet of audit quality—the relationship
and communication with the auditor.

KEY INSIGHTS

The SEC and listing agencies require the audit
committee to discuss certain topics with the
independent auditor throughout the year. While
most audit committees formally evaluate the
auditor at least annually, consider if there

are opportunities to have more robust and
frequent communication with the engagement
partner. To go further, enhance disclosure of
such discussions in the proxy statement. Such
transparency signals higher levels of audit
committee involvement to stakeholders.?
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1 SEC statement by Paul Munter, “The Importance of High Quality Independent Audits and Effective Audit Committee Oversight to High Quality

Financial Reporting to Investors” (October 26, 2021).

2 See more on audit committee disclosure trends in the CAQ’s 2027 Audit Committee Transparency Barometer.
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FINANCIAL REPORTING AND INTERNAL
CONTROLS

It is not surprising that financial reporting and internal
controls, including fraud risk, ranked high on the audit
committee’s agenda, considering that this is at the
core of the audit committee’s responsibility. Nearly a
quarter (24%) of respondents believe they will spend
more time, and approximately three-quarters (73%)
expect they will spend about the same amount of
time, on this critical area compared to last year.

Despite expanding responsibilities, this suggests
that audit committees remain focused on their basic
charters—as they should be. Audit committees are
integral to maintaining trust in the capital markets
and play an essential role in upholding the integrity
of financial reporting and internal controls.

KEY INSIGHTS

The SEC has disclosed its regulatory agenda and
has included four important areas that fall under
the ESG umbrella: climate change, cyber risk
governance, board diversity, and human capital
management; proposed rules are expected in early
2022. Audit committees should have a voice in
this discussion with regulators, stay apprised of
these developments, and challenge management
to have appropriate processes and controls
around disclosures. Audit committees can go

a step further by including robust disclosures
regarding their oversight activities in the proxy
statement. See additional insights on the audit
committee’s role in overseeing ESG below.

FRAUD RISK

Of note, while audit quality has remained strong

or improved, 42% of respondents indicated fraud
risk has increased. Seventy-four percent said they
updated internal controls to address the remote
work environment over the last 12 months. Smaller
cap companies appear to be slower to address this
risk than their larger counterparts. Audit committees
within companies that have a market cap greater
than $700 million are one-third more likely than
smaller cap companies to have instituted the
following fraud-deterrent measures:

+ Increased internal audit focus
+ Use of technology to manage risks
+ Updated internal controls to address remote work

controls, including fraud risk (86%)

53%

Financial reporting and internal

Cyber and data privacy (48%) security

48%

47%

42%

& oo [

Third-party risk

Ethics and compliance

Enterprise risk management

98%

74%
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Respondents who
said audit quality
has increased or
remained the same
compared with last
year

Respondents who
said they updated
internal controls to
address the remote
work environment
over the last 12
months
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KEY INSIGHTS

As audit committees grapple with increased
fraud risk, they should continue challenging
management to have robust anti-fraud programs
and ensure that whistleblower hotlines are
operating effectively. Additionally, they should
continue asking management how internal
controls have changed in the remote or hybrid
work environment.

ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT

When asked who was responsible for oversight

of enterprise risk management (ERM) within their
organizations, 42% of respondents said the audit
committee, 33% said the board, and 20% said the
risk committee. It's noteworthy that 24% of survey
respondents primarily operate in the financial
services industry. The regulatory requirement for
certain publicly traded financial services companies
to have a separate risk committee may be driving
this result.

Of those respondents indicating that their audit
committee was responsible for overseeing ERM,
32% expect to spend more time on ERM oversight
compared to last year, possibly as a means of
managing the growing number of emerging risks.

P 42%
& Audit committees 32%
o of those
RN 33% responsible
11 Board for ERM
responded
B 20% they expect to
= spend more
——+ Risk committee time on ERM
oversight
8 5% compared to
Other last year

’

The list of external factors impacting organizations
risk profiles continues to expand and includes risks
related to the geopolitical arena; the regulatory
environment; supply chain; climate change; and
diversity, equity, and inclusion; among others.

KEY INSIGHTS

Between the board and its committees,
clarifying who is responsible for overseeing the
enterprise risk process, as well as the key risks
identified as part of that process, is crucial to
effective corporate governance. To the extent
the audit committee oversees the enterprise
risk process, it should consider receiving regular
updates on how management is sensing and
managing rapidly evolving or emerging key risks.

CYBERSECURITY AND DATA PRIVACY
SECURITY

Fifty-three percent and 48% of respondents said that
the audit committee is responsible for overseeing
cybersecurity and data privacy security, respectively.
Not surprisingly, 69% of those with cybersecurity
oversight responsibility anticipate spending more
time on it in the coming year compared with the past
year, and 62% see cybersecurity as one of the top
risks to focus on in the coming year. The majority

Respondents who
anticipate they will

’ spend more time
on cybersecurity
compared to last
year

69%

Respondents

who said they

need additional
41 % ’ expertise related to

cybersecurity—more

than any other risk

area
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(60%) of audit committees are including cybersecurity
on their agendas quarterly. Thirty-five percent of
respondents stated their audit committee has
cybersecurity expertise, with 41% acknowledging a
need for additional expertise is this area.

Outside of management, cybersecurity subject
matter specialists consulted with audit committees
more than any other type of advisor in the last

12 months. Also of note, audit committees for
companies with primary operations within the U.S.
expect to focus on cybersecurity more next year
than those with primary operations outside the U.S.

If your audit committee oversees cybersecurity
risk, make sure you're hearing from the right
people in meetings. Consider having the chief
information security officer (CISO), or the
equivalent, present to the audit committee on a
regular basis. Given the pace of developments in
the cybersecurity space, it's also appropriate to
get periodically an outside-in perspective during
audit committee meetings. Asking your external
auditor or other advisors to present with your
CISO is a natural option.?

ETHICS AND COMPLIANCE AND THIRD-
PARTY RISK

Nearly half of respondents said their audit
committees are responsible for the oversight of
ethics and compliance (48%) as well as third-

party risk (47%). Nearly three-quarters of audit
committees include ethics and compliance on their
agenda quarterly with third-party risk appearing
less frequently — on the agenda quarterly for 22%
of respondents. Audit committees for companies
with primary operations in the U.S. are three times

Respondents who
said their audit
committees are
responsible for the
oversight of ethics
and compliance

12

as likely to prioritize both ethics and compliance
and third-party risk compared to audit committees
outside the U.S.

Both ethics and compliance and third-party

risk are key to overall risk management. While
broader than financial reporting and internal
control over financial reporting, ethics and
compliance programs help the organization
adhere not only to laws and regulations but
also to the company’s ethical principles. The
whistleblower program is an important tool that
can help audit committees understand culture
and tone within the organization. When receiving
updates on what'’s reported through the hotline,
the audit committee should ask about trends
and how issues are being resolved.

AUDIT COMMITTEE ENGAGEMENT

While there are distinctions based on industry and
company market capitalization, the survey results
collectively suggest that audit committees of all
sizes are rigorous and engaged in fulfilling their
responsibilities. However, larger cap companies

are generally more complex. Perhaps this is why
audit committees at larger cap companies identified
more areas of oversight, spend more time on fraud
risk, use technology to mitigate risk, and are more
likely to report on ESG criteria compared to their
counterparts at smaller cap companies. In addition,
they generally have longer meetings, offer more
comprehensive pre-read materials, and expect more
time from their committee members. Indeed, audit
committee members for companies with market cap
greater than $700 million are 1.5 times more likely
than smaller cap companies to spend more than 100
hours per year on board activities.

Respondents who
reported spending
250 hours or more
on board or audit
committee activities
per year
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Slightly more than one quarter (27%) of may become more common. Acknowledging that SERF Z 4829 1(27%)0] 0[ALS] 22 ZHAf2/2l5] mpEf Z st AfZH0] CIE0R= A2 FF0 £, 42
respondents reported spending more than 250 the right amount of time varies by company, for BIZ0] A 250A[7F OJ4+S AH[GHf 1 EfghZLICE 9] 1(24%)0]] ZI742 SERFZ; 50AI1ZH0A 100412+
hours on board or audit gommitz‘tee activities per the nearly one quarter (24%) of respondents citing 2CER1O] ZEIY TS 49%= 101AIZHYA] 2504/ (R|3 02 A48t 4 U2)S Blofisfof it EFH
year. Nearly half — or 49% — said they dedicate their commitment as 50 to 100 hours — this may 7H2 BIOYBICET EISHSLICE ZIAFSILISITF CH25HOF aLct

101 to 250 hours to the same. Considering the increase in the long-term.

Separately, the CAQ examined publicly available 1. Focusing on internal and disclosure controls L = ~ =

ES’()B data );or S&P 500 companiE:s andyfound that and proc?edures related to the metrics being CA;QOHA-I H=2 S&P 500 /g 35 ESG I:-||0|I_51§ = 1. AHbSE BN 22 0:|_E|-9_| A0l SHOIA,

95% of S&P 500 companies had detailed ESG publicly disclosed in a sustainability report Aret 23t 7] 95%7t <M ESG Y22 ZIH5HL O SAl S)02 SHEl= A mot HEE WREH, S

information publicly available.* This information or otherwise (e.g., on the website, in filings, AELICE 0= SEC H|20t= B0 HEE, 2 =7 S| L Z2t0f| F25H= HYULICH 0l= 7|Et 9

was primarily outside of an SEC submission etc.). This includes working closely with other A0l ESG, A|&71s4d, 7| 22 [ARGH H1A9| H3|ot 71US| H2I5t0] ESGE| AT Tt OIS HhA]

in a standalone ESG, sustainability, corporate committees to understand how ESG risks are HEfRSLICE 1 5F 5%9| CHEE2 H2Ho)| 25t =2 A OZ AlHE |7 QMAQ7 HOjE|H, £ 40| A

responsibility, or similar report. Of the remaining identified and prioritized and how materiality HE ZtAL E 0| 0| R|0f] ZIH3HESLICE AE|=2| Olsloh= AS =SS CE ESG 2 A

5%, most companies published some high-level is defined. Understanding how ESG-related B ZAZL RIET7H5A (B2 19 SASH E1M

policy information on their websites. ?isclps'tljre)s comE[)are l()je]}\lryeen sustainabilit); ZEAFIQIBI= 71910| 66% 7t A|ETHSA B2 ESG 2 L TA| LY23} A CHRE[=2| O[3H5HOF SH_|C}.
or similar) reports and filings; managemen = ey oL =& & EE S o =

Audit committees responded that 66% of their should be prepared to explain any differences. %ﬂﬂf EFC‘%{OE' 63_?;7},_(‘,‘}0717" Oléigl E;gliot Al :c’i%';ﬂ: 2 A0IE ST FH7H 0] 2010k

companies issue a sustainability or ESG-related £7+Sd HIOIEIE T45h= 240 ti5to] S22l 2| ShLch

report, and 69% obtain or are actively discussing 2. Understanding the connection between the FUSE HSOL A MO R =ofstu Urtn HY

obtaining third-party assurance on one or more ESG strategy and related goals and metrics— SUCE 0|23t 21440| ESG2| $2/0| CHFES LtEt 2. ESG il 2 =8 2 2|7 70| S 0|5

components of ESG or sustainability data. While and how management considers any impacts LHZ|2F, @Al 10%2| ZHAFR|RI3|2H0] ESG E.110f| CHSH of 1 ZFZI0| A FA| &0 O]R £~ = G2 0f

this speaks to the growing importance of ESG, it may have on the financial statements. 2H=0| 2Q10| EOIS0f|A| QCH SHiSLICE SRR S| D2{SH=27| O|5lj5h= HQULICE L2 2|23

only 10% of audit committees responded as Understanding and coordinating ESG and O| {0 2= C}OF5H ESG LA Q A0 L5t ZH=0] O|A} CHAZ} 7k0| ESG U 2|A T ZH=0| HIAIS 0|5}

Ihaving oversight responsiEiIit¥ frc:r ESG reporting. risk oversight connections between primary 3| I 2|9I5| M0 HAE|O] Q) & QIAL|CH ARE 5l RASH= 742 ZIBHC)

n our experience, oversight of the various committee owners. ol e = =L o|olS Sl Olb

components of ESG may be distributed across 'E' i=m5%§|:1?§;}ot aﬁtrlﬁflil Szl 2 . R

the board and its committees. Given the role 3. Monitoring assurance-related activities— O did=ls Y IH2 thaat UM, 3. #d3uidd o= SLEsh= A ,=,|_|_|:}; 7|

audit committees play in overseeing financial both understanding why or why not the 20| 2SS T £2 A W= 0IRE OlaHstl,

reporting and internal controls, there are certain organization is obtaining assurance, and Y=l= 22 J2fet ASS ASst= ABAE &

areas that typically fall within their purview: overseeing the third-party providing that Eote AL

assurance, if applicable.®

4 The data reflects the S&P 500 index as of March 12, 2021 and the company’s most recent available ESG information as of June 18, 2021.

5 For more information, see Deloitte’s publications, ‘Navigating the ESG journey in 2022 and beyond’ & “The role of the board in
overseeing ESG".
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Common Threads Across Audit Committees

Audit committee practices report

The following results are for total respondents and exclude
questions that pertained to demographics.

Audit committee risk oversight
(]

1. In the list below, indicate which committee has oversight for each topic.

Board Audit (':I'(a)rgﬁt/ Nom/Gov Risk Other Nl ﬁ(gg‘(’ivon't
z?ne;r:glisl reporting and internal 3% 6% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Fraud risk 6% 86% 0% 0% 6% 0% 1%
Enterprise risk management 33% 42% 0% 2% 20% 0% 2%
Third-party risk 26% 47% 0% 2% 20% 2% 4%
Digital transformation 63% 14% 1% 1% 5% 7% 9%
Cybersecurity 26% 53% 1% 1% 14% 4% 1%
Data privacy and security 26% 48% 0% 3% 16% 4% 2%
Supply chain risk 39% 19% 0% 0% 14% 7% 21%
ESG reporting 40% 10% 2% 31% 3% 11% 3%
Culture 63% 3% 15% 12% 2% 3% 3%
Diversity, equity, and inclusion 49% 2% 21% 19% 1% 5% 3%
Ethics and compliance 26% 48% 3% 11% 5% 6% 0%

Survey Q3.1, base 231

CFS Aot
pE AU

AASIElo| 2 AT A5

Mz
40
HT
k1
>
oN
>
40
o
ol
10
o
ofm
rn
0x

A4 SEAES H L= ofH 211/
= Al

5}

2 EM1}

o

(]
1. 012 27| & O = Q{27 2 = A|0f| THot Z=3 EEoh=A] MElsH f4HAL
o 23 al 3| 5t ol
olAts| Sab aiels i‘l’lﬂ% daa 71t Z%E%ﬁ%

MR U LEER| 3% 26% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
R ! 6% 86% 0% 0% 6% 0% 1%
Ay 2|23 22 33% 42% 0% 2% 20% 0% 2%
Hi3AF 2| AT 26% 47% 0% 2% 20% 2% 4%
CIZE Sl 63% 14% 1% 1% 5% 7% 9%
ALO[H| EOt 26% 53% 1% 1% 14% 4% 1%
CllOJE{ Z2tO[HA| 2! Ot 26% 48% 0% 3% 16% 4% 2%
Sadia3 39% 19% 0% 0% 14% 7% 21%
ESGE1 40% 10% 2% 31% 3% 1% 3%
=3} 63% 3% 15% 12% 2% 3% 3%
O, Hed ¥ 284 49% 2% 21% 19% 1% 5% 3%
=2 U AE20|AA 26% 48% 3% 11% 5% 6% 0%

Survey Q3.1, base 231
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Audit Committee Practices Report ZIAFQILIE| AT E LA ZIAF|SI5|0) ZE S| AYZF

2. How often are these areas of oversight on the audit committee agenda? 2. ZAFRG| OHAH0| CH2 9| 2= FHO0| LotLt BHo| SAeL|7F?
q Total °El 0] o Hofl ojf £7| z0 7|E} = orct
Annually  Semi-annually  Quarterly  As needed Other TG L] =] = I}at SoH
Financial reporting and internal controls 2% 5% 89% 3% 1% 220 AHPEED Y LR SA| 2% 5% 89% 3% 1% 220
Fraud risk 16% 13% 54% 16% 2% 198 242143 16% 13% 54% 16% 2% 198
Enterprise risk management 18% 30% 46% 6% 0% 98 A 2|A3T #E 18% 30% 46% 6% 0% 98
Third-party risk 17% 27% 22% 32% 2% 108 A3zt 2(A3 17% 27% 22% 32% 2% 108
Digital transformation 6% 24% 30% 39% 0% 33 CIRE &4 6% 24% 30% 39% 0% 33
Cybersecurity 8% 22% 60% 8% 1% 121 AtO|H EOt 8% 22% 60% 8% 1% 121
Data privacy and security 14% 25% 41% 18% 1% 111 Cl|lOJE{ Z2tO[HA| 2! Ot 14% 25% 41% 18% 1% 111
Supply chain risk 19% 33% 16% 30% 2% 43 ZZarg|A3 19% 33% 16% 30% 2% 43
ESG reporting 9% 27% 27% 36% 0% 22 ESGE1 9% 27% 27% 36% 0% 22
Culture 14% 29% 0% 57% 0% 7 =3} 14% 29% 0% 57% 0% 7
Diversity, equity, and inclusion 25% 25% 25% 25% 0% 4 LY, Hed ¥ 284 25% 25% 25% 25% 0% 4
Ethics and compliance 9% 1% 74% 6% 0% 111 22| L AEZ0|AHA 9% 11% 74% 6% 0% 111
Survey Q83.3, *total response comprises those respondents who stated in Question 1 that the audit committees is responsible for the area. Survey Q3.3, *2Z & 4= 20| 104|A] ZIAFR|KI3[0f| 40| QUCHT RI&SH TR0 3ol A& LICE
3. Consider the amount of time the audit committee spgnt inthe pas’g year on each area of oversight. 3. ZEARQIIB| 7} R| Ll ZH ZH= 0| M EHOHSH A|7HS 11245l HAIA|Q. O|S5l| o AlsH= A7t
How would you compare the amount of time you anticipate spending in the coming year? H| D3-S [T O L7}
Total = orct A
response S oHT
Financial reportin @ o o O Ol L jHEA o > o
and internal cgmrolg 24% EL B 218 M= S 24% B B 218
Fraud risk 17% 82%| (ESNENRTY Fyel23 17% 82%| RESNRTT
Enterprise risk management 67% KR3 97 HAHA 2|23 FHa| 1% 97
Third-party risk B 0% 107 HI3AF 2|l AT 0% 107
Digital transformation 6% 33 CIR|E & 6% 33
Cybersecurity 1% 120 AtO[H Eot 1% 120
Data privacy and security 2% 110 CllOJE{ Z2tO|HHA| B HOk 2% 110
Supply chain risk 42 Iy Az 42
ESG reporting 22 ESGEHI 22
Culture 7 =8t 7
Diversity, equity, and inclusion 4 CHYY, 858 2 284 4
Ethics and compliance 20% 111 22| 2 AZEejo|eA 111
Survey Q3.4, *total response varies based on whether the audit Survey Q3.4, *Z& S& £ o5 0| ZAIR S| 20| 22 5t
committee has responsibility for the area . More . Same . Less Sr=xof w2t répal,ztﬁl_la. < . are . &5 . e
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Common Threads Across Audit Committees

4. What 3 risks or topics do you anticipate the audit committee focusing on the most next year? 4. 0|=3} 7“\h—| 042|7r IR 22 £ 7102 0| AlSH= 371A] 2|lAT B2 ZA|= 2oiIL|p?
Rank your top 3 choices by assigning values 1-3. 1EE 3R] 22912 2|50 ZAIX|Q.
Ranking =9
1 2 3 1 2 3

Financial reporting and internal controls 62% 10% 8% AHEED Y LR SA| 62% 10% 8%
Cybersecurity 16% 30% 16% AO[H HOF 16% 30% 16%
Effectiveness of ERM 6% 12% 17% HAA 2| AT 22|o| satMd 6% 12% 17%
ESG reporting 4% 10% 1% ESG 211 4% 10% 1%
Ethics and compliance 0% 1% 1% a2 L AES0|AHA 0% 1% 1%
Fraud risk 1% 8% 9% 242123 1% 8% 9%
Digital transformation 2% 5% 8% ClA|E s 2% 5% 8%
Data privacy and security 2% 6% 5% Ci|O|E] ZE2tO|HA| & HOot 2% 6% 5%
Supply chain risk 4% 2% 5% SadelA3 4% 2% 5%
Third-party risk 0% 4% 5% AH32tE|AT 0% 4% 5%
Diversity, equity, and inclusion 0% 2% 2% CIoFd, S Y EEY 0% 2% 2%
Culture 1% 1% 2% 235} 1% 1% 2%

Survey Q3.6, base 221 Survey Q3.6, base 221

5. How have shifts to the business environment resulting from COVID impacted the fraud 5. T 2LEE 0I5} H|RL|A 517 HBH= 7|91 L EL0| 245t SIAI0]| Ofmat WEES DAL

landscape for the company?
Fraud risk has increased 242|237 STIRIELICH
Fraud risk has remained the same
Fraud risk has decreased

Don't know

Survey Q4.1, base 227

FEAIZ17| ol AT &2 OAR|7t Ofiet 22|15

6. What measures have been instituted by management or the board to increase fraud
deterrence and detection over the last 12 months? Please select all that apply. 2|35

74% 57% 9% 74% 57% 56% 9%

Update to internal Increased internal Increased use of technology, Heightened focus Engagement Q1AL 1A LHEZEALO]| CHSH 2|A3, A 9l ALO|H Eot ZEAFR| 215 9| ZRIA M2}
controls to audit focus such as artificial intelligence by the audit of forensic thesly| olst 22 =7 s ma|5t7| o5 RIZ L SEAF ol
address remote and machine learning, to committee specialists L :,I;;} oli-l:rl(‘)‘E 2837t OT_lT,_Z Ly I;l- IOTL_I o= e =
work environment manage risk, fraud, and iS4 HE0lE ls |AI8tS 2t
cybersecurity threats Z27|& 0|8 37t
Survey Q4.2, base 225 Survey Q4.2, base 225
21
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Audit Committee Practices Report

ESG

7. What is the most material environmental and social factor being considered at your company?

Human capital

Environmental

Leadership and governance
Business model and innovation

Social capital

Survey Q5.1, base 225

8. Does your company issue a sustainability
or ESG-related report?

YES 66%

Survey Q5.2, base 225

9. Does the company obtain third-party assurance on one or more components of ESG or
sustainability data?

18% Yes, from 4% Other
third-party not
affiliated with

external auditor

15% Yes, from 6% No, but actively 22% No, with 5% N/A or
external auditor discussing/considering no plan to add don't know

69% obtain or are actively discussing obtaining third-party assurance on
one or more components of ESG or sustainability data

Survey Q5.3, base 148

10. Does the audit committee review the assurance(s) of the ESG or sustainability data?

Yes
No, but plan to do so

No, with no plans to add

N/A or don't know

Survey Q5.4, base 48, *base includes respondents stating Yes to Question 9

22

sligiArEol QiLt 2 aABLICH

ESG

7. HALIA 7HE S 2380 1L

ArsiE 2t

Survey Q5.1, base 225

8 HAIE A&7 sd E2 ESC HE &2
EREHE

Ll 66%

Survey Q5.2, base 225

9. HAH= 8t 71A| O| 49| ESG B2 A4 7+s4 HIO[E 240 Lo SZ QI 2 AS
2

njo
Jtol
dn
o
-

18% U, 2 ZAL
Lt A s =
BHUATESH| 5% 4|, RZARI| 26% OW|Q, J2{Lf 3202 | 22%0H|Q, J2f8H | 5% SHAEIO|
SSYUUCH czuE si=sh|cH  of=/Ta] Z0f U&LIC AZo| glELEE gLt RaR
Eluia)

=

4% 7|E}

t 7}2] OJAtS] ESG £2 XA THs4 GJ0JEf 240 LY5t =

_
=
52 85540 AL HIHOZ olsty YTt

ol ojuz

Survey Q5.3, base 148
10. ZHARI#2I7HESG &2 A&7 s+ HO[E{0]| THot HS= A&t ASHIF?

4l
O, J8{Lt A2 S0 AUFHIC

Ot|e, J12{3 A2lo] glELtt

Survey Q5.4, base 48, *22| 90]| ‘4|2t
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o
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Common Threads Across Audit Committees

Audit quality

11. How has audit quality changed over last year?

32% Audit quality

66% Audit quality has

2% Audit quality

has increased remained the same has decreased

Survey Q6.3, base 225

12. What most contributes to audit quality? Select all that apply.

o Strong communication
85 /0 Q between engagement partner
and audit committee

850/ ﬁ Competence of the
o engagement team

o )
64 /0 @ _Quallty of firm resources,

including the national office

62% doo Innovations in technology

Survey Q6.4, base 225

Critical audit matters

o > Strong professional skepticism
52 /0 of the engagement team

o Project management of
49 /0 %i@?: audit procedures to minimize
surprises

370/ @ Independence of the
o engagement team

13. For companies subject to PCAOB audits, how much committee time has been spent
discussing critical audit matters (CAMs) with the external auditor in the past 12 months?

Same time as last year
Less time than last year
More time than last year

N/A or don't know

Survey Q7.1, base 225
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17, Al off GALSZ0| o 2 A HotetRASULIN?

32% ZAEO) 66% ZAB 2| 2% UNEO|
SHEIELC #810] g LIct U425
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Survey Q6.3, base 225
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62% C(é SRR

Survey Q6.4, base 225

13. PCAOB(Public Company Accounting Oversight Board, 717 |H 2| ZAI&2]) ZACHA
71950 BR, Al 1270E 7F R LARIL SQUAAIY(CAM)S =2lok= Ol IS ARIS
L0t SHOHSHRELI?

Survey Q7.1, base 225
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Audit Committee Practices Report LA RIS AR E A ZEALRI SIS

14. SLUAARI(CAM)Z =2fot= 0|
V2w NO 72% 7|Z0| HHiE|7| 0| 40| ZAH3HA| &4tH
QUAIOIES AMSELII?

14. Do CAM discussions provide insights
that were not readily available prior to the
issuance of the standard?

kP4 OFL|R 72%

Survey Q7.2, base 177 Survey Q7.2, base 177
Audit committee oversight of external auditor Q| ZEALOI0) CHSH ZALS RISl &=
. ] . ]

15. What involvement does the audit committee have in the selection of the lead engagement 15. ZARES7 ZATETBIHELH
MEHSHYA|R.

partner? Select all that apply.

ZASIIBI7H R ZAOI0| 232
B0 21Z SLiatE olE{ Rt
LAIEH B0l 222
B0 S 215 SHIAtS Ol REtICt
ZARIIEH o] S22} 2HelS

AC interviews the final candidate based on
recommendations from the external audit firm

AC interviews the final candidate based on
recommendations from management team

AC interviews all potential candidates
AC ratifies management team’s recommendation

Other

Survey Q7.3, base 224
16. LA °42|7 f 9| FUAIHOIS B I 71 SQ0IA| D2fot= 3712 Q4as FAYLIN
&1 37HA[0] &=RHE Al Al

Survey Q7.3, base 224

16. When assessing the external audit firm, which 3 considerations are most important to the
audit committee? Please rank your top 3 choices.

Ranking T
1 2 8 1 2 3

Quality of the engagement partner 41% 24% 7% ZAHIHEL O] A& 41% 24% 7%
Quality of the engagement team 37% 31% 13% ZAEIS| A& 37% 31% 13%
Industry expertise 9% 14% 13% A HEM 9% 14% 13%
Quality of insights provided in addition to the audit report 4% 10% 18% ZALE A0 2710 2 M| S E|= QIAIO|E 23 4% 10% 18%
Quality of national office resources 3% 3% 10% sig= ol JPY 3% 3% 10%
Fee benchmarking 2% 3% 14% ZALE S HIZ|0FY 2% 3% 14%
Geographical reach of the firm 1% 4% 7% Holo| 22| M Q4 1% 4% 7%
Quality of access to specialists 1% 5% 10% E7H0] Cist M2 HY 1% 5% 10%
Auditor tenure 1% 1% 2% AR 7|2t 1% 1% 2%
External and internal inspection results of the firm 0% 5% 4% ZAFHRIO| of A L F HE Zt 0% 5% 4%
Restatement history 0% 1% 0% 224 0= 0% 1% 0%
Other 0% 1% 1% 7|E} 0% 1% 1%

Survey Q7.4, base 221 Survey Q7.4, base 221
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Common Threads Across Audit Committees

Audit committee expertise
G

17. Do any audit committee members have the following experience/expertise? Please select all

that apply.
99% s T7% 72% 21 66%
Finance/accounting o Operations Enterprise risk — Compliance
C% 54% &E 40% O 35% Ay 26%
2N
Technology Human capital Cybersecurity  ESG

Survey Q8.1, base 223

18. What additional expertise do you believe would enhance your audit committee’s
effectiveness? Please select all that apply.

41% C% 31% %26% A 20% ‘ 14%
Cybersecurity Technology None, we have the ~  ESG Enterprise
expertise we need on the risk
audit committee
> 9% 2] 8% o2 7% 5% 2%
o Operations — Compliance Human capital Finance/ Other
accounting
Survey Q8.2, base 222
Audit committee meeting practices
caEE——
19. How is the earnings release discussed?
(o)
48%
As part of the regular In a separate meeting Other

quarterly meeting

Survey Q8.3, base 222
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54% &E 40% O 35% A 26%
2N
Jla otz AfoJi it ~ ESG

Survey Q8.1, base 223
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Survey Q8.2, base 222
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Survey Q8.3, base 222
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Audit Committee Practices Report

20. How long is the audit committee meeting related to the earnings release (whether a separate
meeting or if part of regular quarterly meeting)?

30 minutes or less

Over 30 minutes but
less than 60 minutes

Over 60 minutes but
less than 90 minutes

Over 90 minutes

Other |1
Survey Q8.4, base 206

21. Including any time spent in executive session, how much time is currently allocated to the
average audit committee meeting?

4+ hours
3.5 hours
3 hours
2.5 hours
2 hours

90 minutes
1 hour

Less than 60 minutes

Survey Q8.5, base 222

22. How would you describe the length of audit committee meetings? Please select all that apply.

86%

The committee Meetings could be Meetings could be
needs more time shorted with efficiencies  shorted with efficiencies
The correct amount by management by the audit committee

of time is allocated

Survey Q8.6, base 222

30

20. AT} 2T UAQIRUS] Blof0f (EE3]0) 52 0f 7] H7|3l0jo] YHBO2) AIZHS

30 0|4, 60& O[5t
60+ 0|4}, 90& O[5t
90& 04

7B fiA

Survey Q8.4, base 206

27. O| A FEIE M0 AQE|= AlZHS Zatot Al T2 A[7H0] L0l ZIALR| 2]
2|o|of| HHE UFLI?
4AIZHOA

3.5 AZH

32+

2.5A|2F

247+

APNP;

60+ 0|5t

Survey Q8.5, base 222

22. A2 319 AlZtE 02 BAHSIAIZELIIN? sigAtels 25 AdEfol FAAL.

86%

Z o %L AlZlo| B84 ZH0IN B84 ZH0N
SYE(OOFBILICE  ZYRIol Oa Blo7  ZARRIB(0] ofsf B0t
SHE AlIZHO| HEE 4 gLt T2 4 Qe
SHEE(0f QLT
Survey Q8.6, base 222
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Common Threads Across Audit Committees

23. How has the length of the average audit committee meeting been affected by COVID-related

impacts?
12% The length of 81% The length of meetings 8% The length of
meetings has increased is unchanged meetings has decreased

Survey Q8.7, base 222

24. How has the frequency of audit committee meetings been affected by COVID-related

impacts?
14% The frequency of meetings 86% The frequency of 0% The frequency of
has increased meetings is unchanged meetings has decreased

Survey Q8.8, base 222

25. How do you anticipate audit committee meetings will be structured after the risk of
contracting COVID can be mitigated to an acceptable level? Select all that apply.

O

Meetlngs will become hybrid Meetings will be hybrid (some All meetings will
(some meetings will occur in- directors will attend in-person, be in-person
person, some meetings will be some directors will attend virtually)
virtual)
Meetings will be hybrid (some Other Meetings will
members of management will remain virtual

attend in-person, others may
attend virtually)

Survey Q8.9, base 222
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Survey Q8.7, base 222
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S7etREtnt ol glE T HASIREH

Survey Q8.8, base 222
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Survey Q8.9, base 222
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Audit committee meeting materials
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Less than 3 business days

3 to 5 business days

6 to 9 business days

26. How far in advance of audit committee meetings are pre-read meeting materials received?

10 or more business days

Survey Q8.10, base 222

ZA
materials provided by management and your external auditors?

paka kol
G
27. Which of the following best describes your level of satisfaction with the quality of pre-read
Satisfactory
Could use improvement -
materials could be less detailed

Exceptional

LA S| MR E A ZAR| 5|0 S5 & 42t
| 3]2] At=
26. ZAMRI#ES] 219 O| 10| HlS k= 2o AFH Akz 7t B0ttt 02| A5 L7t
3g
3.
6_
10 Y
Survey Q8.10, base 222
27. BB R LARIC 2 BE WS &=
. V= FAULIIN
SLRLCH
BHEEAHSLCH
JiMo] Hedh- 2tz It
f AI-A"oI-u.IRyl.Ol—L_lEI—
Could use improvement - E
materials could be more detailed
Other
Survey Q8.11, base 222
28. With regularity, does the audit committee meet immediately before or after committee
meetings without non-committee members present?
11% No, the audit committee does
not meet without non-committee
members present
Yes, before the meeting only
15% Yes, both before and after the meeting
Survey Q8.12, base 222

JhMo| et 2427} oS
MM

MNE Rt gL

7|E}
Survey Q8.11, base 222
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63% Yes, after the meeting only
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15% ), 312 0|41y
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Survey Q8.12, base 222
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Common Threads Across Audit Committees

29. In the past 12 months, has the audit committee met with subject matter specialists outside
of management to provide an outside perspective on any of the following topics? Please
select all that apply.

38% X4 35% ‘ 27°/o

Cybersecurity The committee has not met with subject matter Finance/accounting
specialists outside of management in the last 12 months

18% Ay 16% 9% afs 6%
o
Technology T ESG Other Human capital

Survey Q8.16, base 222

30. In a year, approximately how much time do you spend fulfilling your board and audit
committee responsibilities?

50 to 100 hours
101 to 150 hours
151to 200 hours
201 to 250 hours
251t0 300 hours
301 to 350 hours
35110 400 hours
401 to 450 hours

Over 450 hours

Survey Q8.17, base 222
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O 38% X 35% 27%
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18% Ay 16% 9% of2 6%
71&  ESG 7|Et o4

Survey Q8.16, base 222

30. Flot= O[Ale] & AR E2] Y =S 2ia-ot7| RIof 2F ool LML= 0= o AlZtS
LOHRILI7F?

50-100 A|2+
101-150 A2+
151-200 A|Z+
201-250 A2+
251-300 A2+
301-350 A2+
351-400 A2+
401-450 A2t

450 AJZ+O|4

Survey Q8.17, base 222

37



Audit Committee Practices Report

Appendix

Survey methodology and demographics

ABOUT THIS REPORT

This is the inaugural edition of the Audit Committee
Practices Report. It presents findings from a survey
distributed to audit committee member contacts of
Deloitte and the CAQ. The survey was distributed
from August 2 to September 21, 2021. It contained
30 questions covering core and emerging audit
committee practices. Survey results are presented
for all companies in total. The questions and this
report were developed jointly by Deloitte and the
CAQ. The data provided in response to the survey
were presented and analyzed anonymously. The
responses and results cannot be attributed to a

38

specific company or companies, individually or
collectively. A total of 246 individuals participated in
the entire survey. In some cases, percentages may
not total 100 due to rounding and/or a question that
allowed respondents to select multiple choices.

PARTICIPANT DEMOGRAPHICS

The responses to the survey’s seven demographic
questions provided participating companies’
ownership structure, industry, market capitalization
size, primary geographic operation, role of the audit
committee, and audit committee members’ current
and past occupations.
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Common Threads Across Audit Committees

1. Which best describes the company’s ownership structure?

Publicly listed
Privately-owned family
Private equity-owned
Other private company

State-owned enterprise

Survey Q2.2, base 246

2. Within what industry does the company primarily operate?

Automotive

Consumer products and retail
Financial services

Government and public services
Health care

Industrial products

Life sciences

Mining and metals

Non-profits

Oil, gas & chemicals

Power, utilities & renewables
Professional services
Technology

Telecom, media and entertainment

Transportation and hospitality

Other - real estate, construction,
aircraft and electronics

Survey Q2.3, base 246
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AEBIA
HI&Z7IE3AL
PE(Private equity) &-33|At

7|Et I EEIAL

Survey Q2.2, base 246

2. HAE 2 ot ¢

Survey Q2.3, base 246

2%

4%

7%

1%
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3. Based on the most recent fiscal year, which best describes the company's market
capitalization in USD?

14% S75 millionto less | 6% Less than
than $700 million $75 million

80% $700 million and greater

Survey Q2.4, base 246

4. Which of the following best describes where your company’s primary operations is located?

United States

Rest of Americas (excluding US)
Europe

China

Japan

Asia Pacific
(exc China and Japan)

United Kingdom

Other

Survey Q2.6, base 246

5. What is your role on the audit committee of
the company for which you have chosen to
respond?

Survey Q2.7, base 246

) EEYS Member 35%

6. Which of the following best describes your current occupation?

72% Retired/dedicated corporate board member

13% Other

4% CEO
4% CFO
2% COO/Operations

Auditor
1% Academic

Survey Q2.9, base 244
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(E=, L2 H| 23 OtAlot EHEE 2|
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80% 724 =21 0|4 14% 0.75% 22 014, 6% 0.75%
79 & ofst =2{ O[5t

Survey Q2.4, base 246

Survey Q2.6, base 246

5. AHI0| S0l 7[5t 7|210] ZIAI| B0 A
2Ash7t = ez BRI R SRS SRl 35%

Survey Q2.7, base 246

6. oAl Hote| 2AUS 71 HEs| LE = =2 FULULN?

i B |

72% E|2|/4E OlAlS] T4

15% 7|Ef

4% CEO(/1

4% CFO(2| 2

2% COO(Z[12F A2
ZINE]

1% 0%

Survey Q2.9, base 244
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7. Which of the following best describes your past occupation(s)? Please select all that apply.

CEO

CFO

COO/Operations

ClO/Technology

Chief Accounting Officer/Controller
Auditor

Academic

Government/military

Other (consultant, tax or advisory partner,
Treasurer, Investment banker)

Chief Risk Officer

Survey Q2.10, base 244

Common Threads Across Audit Committees
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About this publication

This publication contains general information only and Deloitte is not, by means of this publication,
rendering accounting, business, financial, investment, legal, tax, or other professional advice or services.
This publication is not a substitute for such professional advice or services, nor should it be used as a
basis for any decision or action that may affect your business. Before making any decision or taking any
action that may affect your business, you should consult a qualified professional adviser. Deloitte shall
not be responsible for any loss sustained by any person who relies on this publication.

As with all other Center for Audit Quality (CAQ) resources, this publication is not authoritative, and readers
are urged to refer to relevant rules and standards. The CAQ makes no representations, warranties, or
guarantees about, and assumes no responsibility for, the content or application of the material contained
herein. The CAQ expressly disclaims all liability for any damages arising out of the use of, reference to, or
reliance on this material. This publication does not represent an official position of the CAQ, its board, or
its members.

About the Center for Audit Quality

The CAQ is a nonpartisan public policy organization serving as the voice of U.S. public company auditors
and matters related to the audits of public companies. The CAQ promotes high-quality performance by
U.S. public company auditors; convenes capital market stakeholders to advance the discussion of critical
issues affecting audit quality, U.S. public company reporting, and investor trust in the capital markets;
and using independent research and analyses, champions policies and standards that bolster and
support the effectiveness and responsiveness of U.S. public company auditors and audits to dynamic
market conditions.

About Deloitte’s Center for Board Effectiveness

Deloitte’'s Center for Board Effectiveness helps directors deliver value to the organizations they serve
through a portfolio of high-quality, innovative experiences throughout their tenure as board members.
Whether an individual is aspiring to board participation or a veteran of many board experiences, the
Center’s programs enable them to contribute effectively and provide focus in the areas of governance
and audit, strategy, risk, innovation, compensation, and succession.

About Deloitte

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by
guarantee (‘DTTL"), its network of member firms, and their related entities. DTTL and each of its member
firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL (also referred to as “Deloitte Global”) does

not provide services to clients. In the United States, Deloitte refers to one or more of the US member
firms of DTTL, their related entities that operate using the “Deloitte” name in the United States, and

their respective affiliates. Certain services may not be available to attest clients under the rules and
regulations of public accounting. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global
network of member firms.
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